
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Bains, Branson, Crellin, Hart, Kennett, Patel, Mrs Shimbart, Thomas 
and Carpenter 
 
 

 
 

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board 

Date: 7 October 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting - Via Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
29 September 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Matters Arising   
 

 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Audit Planning Report Year Ending 31 March 2020   
 

1 - 42 

6  Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2020/21   43 - 64 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

 
7  Finance Monitoring Update Report Month 4 - 2020/21   

 
65 - 76 

8  2019/20 Treasury Management Report   
 

77 - 94 

9  Draft LGA Model Code of Conduct   
 

95 - 224 

10  Code of Councillors Complaints   
 

225 - 228 

11  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Board is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could 
be achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below. 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because: 

  
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
shown against the heading in question; and 
 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
Item  11    Code of Conduct Review 

(Paragraphs 1 and 2) 
 
Paragraph 1   Information relating to any individual 
 
Paragraph  2 Information likely to reveal the identify an individual 
 
 

 

12  Code of Conduct Review   
 

229 - 278 

 



 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
  

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN 
LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231  

  
  

Internet  
  
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk  
  
Public Attendance and Participation  
  
Members of the public are welcome to follow proceedings via the link on the Council’s 
website.  
  
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on matters 
included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further information 
please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda.   

 

 



 
iv 

 
 

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RULES OF DEBATE 
 
Meeting Protocol 
 

 Microphones will be muted centrally unless it is a councillor/officers turn to speak.  

When unmuted centrally please note that a councillor/officer will also need to 

press the unmute button before speaking! 

 

 Whilst being held remotely, the meeting remains a formal meeting of the council 

with the same rules of conduct.  There is the potential for greater audience 

numbers due to people being able to watch from their own homes.  The meeting 

will also be recorded and the recording publicly available. 

 

 There is a viewing pane showing all participants on the left-hand side (clicking the 

icon depicting three people in the top left of the screen will open).  This lists the 

attendees (committee members) in alphabetical order, which is useful to ascertain 

when you will have an opportunity to speak. 

 
The Chairman will read out a detailed introduction to outline how the meeting will 
run. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Will be read by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Confirmation of Attendance/ Declarations of Interest/ Supplementary Matters 
 
For expediency, the Chairman will ask each councillor in turn to confirm the above.  
Attendees will be able to mute and unmute their own microphones.  
 
Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Chairman will ask each councillor in turn whether they have any amendments to 
the previous minutes.  Either reply ‘No amendments Chairman’, or yes and clearly 
state the amendment. 
 
The Chairman will ask for a proposer, at this point all microphones will be unmuted.  
The first councillor to speak, stating only their name ‘Cllr X’ will be taken as the 
proposer.  The process will be repeated for the seconder. 
 
Voting 
 
When voting, the Chairman will ask each Councillor in turn, alphabetically, to state 
either ‘FOR, AGAINST or ABSTAIN’. The Democratic Services Officer will confirm 
the voting numbers, following which the Chairman will declare the result of the vote.  



 
v 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

              
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE 
BOARD 

7 October 2020 

 
ANNUAL PLANNING REPORT YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020 
Ernst & Young  
 
FOR INFORMATION  
 
Cabinet Lead): Councillor Inkster  
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the Annual Planning Report for year ending 31 March 2020. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report 
 
2.2 Summary 
 
2.3 The purpose of this Its purpose is to provide the Governance, Audit and 

Finance Board with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope 
for the 2019/20 financial year. 

 
4.0 Reports 

 
4.1 The Annual Planning Report is attached.   
 
5.0 Implications  
 
5.1 Resources: No direct implications 
 
5.2 Legal: No direct implications 
 
5.3 Strategy: No direct implications 
 
5.4 Risks: No direct implications 
 
5.5 Communications: No direct implications 
 
5.6 For the Community: No direct implications 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded the 
following: N/A 

 
5.8 Consultation: N/A 
 
Agreed and signed off for publication by: 
 
Head of Service:       28/9/2020 
Head of Finance:     28/9/2020 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lydia Morrison  
Job Title:   Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone:  02392 446624  
E-Mail:  Lydia.Morrison@easthants.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:Lydia.Morrison@easthants.gov.uk


Havant Borough
Council
Audit planning report
Year ended 31 March 2020

17 September 2020

P
age 3



2

Members of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 17 September 2020

Dear Governance, Audit and Finance Board Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the
Governance, Audit and Finance Board with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2019/20 audit in accordance with
the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governance , Audit and Finance Board and management, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 7 October 2020 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Suter

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

P
age 4



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board, and management of Havant Borough Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so
that we might state to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board, and management of Havant Borough  Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the
fullest extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Governance, Audit and Finance Board, and management of Havant Borough  Council for this report or for
the opinions we have formed. It sho
[...]
If the level of misstatements and significant delays from the prior year re-occur,
this will also have an impact on the audit fee.

In addition, we are driving greater innovation in the audit through the use of
technology. The significant investment costs in this global technology continue to
rise as we seek to provide enhanced assurance and insight in the audit.

(3) For 2019/20, the scale fee will be impacted by a range of factors (see page 8)
which will result in additional work. We set out an estimate of the potential
additional fee for this below. The issues we have identified at the planning stage
which will impact on the fee include:

P
age 36



35

Our Reporting to you

Required communications What is reported? When and where

Terms of engagement Confirmation by the Governance, Audit and Finance Board of acceptance of terms of
engagement as written in the engagement letter signed by both parties.

The statement of responsibilities serves as the
formal terms of engagement between the
PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies.

Our responsibilities Reminder of our responsibilities as set out in the engagement letter The statement of responsibilities serves as the
formal terms of engagement between the
PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies.

Planning and audit
approach

Communication of the planned scope and timing of the audit, any limitations and the
significant risks identified.

Audit planning report

Significant findings from
the audit

• Our view about the significant qualitative aspects of accounting practices including
accounting policies, accounting estimates and financial statement disclosures

• Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit
• Significant matters, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed with management
• Written representations that we are seeking
• Expected modifications to the audit report
• Other matters if any, significant to the oversight of the financial reporting process

Audit results rep
[...]
ns. We outline the procedures below that we will undertake during the course of our audit.

P
age 40



39

Appendix C

Additional audit information (continued)
Purpose and evaluation of materiality

For the purposes of determining whether the accounts are free from material error, we define materiality as the magnitude of an omission or misstatement that,
individually or in the aggregate, in light of the surrounding circumstances, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.

Materiality determines:
• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and
• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

NON-EXEMPT 

Havant Borough Council 

Governance Audit & Finance Board      7 October 2020

         

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER ONE 2020/21  

 

FOR NOTING   

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Inkster 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/…/20 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Governance Audit & Finance Board to provide a 

strategic overview of performance for Quarter One 2020/21 in relation to the 

corporate priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are required to note: 

a. The revenue and capital forecasts and forecast variance outturn for 2020/21 

in Appendices A and B 

b. The summary performance information at Appendix C for services 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The corporate finance monitoring report for Quarter 1 revenue position is attached 

at Appendix A. The forecast is includes a significant loss of income of £1.857M 

resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic which is partially offset by additional Covid-

19 related grant of £1.558m.  The Council has identified additional service related 

savings which mitigate the impact of Covid-19.  The latest forecast for the year 

shows an projected increase in the net cost of services of £1.685M and an overall 

projected deficit of £0.127M (which is 0.9% of the Budget Net Cost of Services). 

 

3.2. Table 1 – Revenue Forecast  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



  

  

 

3.3. The main variances against the revised budget are set out below: 

a. 30% drop in income projected as a result of Covid-19 covering various cost 

centres – further detail on this is contained in the report below 

b. £0.326M savings from service budgets to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 

and the loss of income. This is made up of £463,795 savings, which has 

resulted in budget virements and the savings placed in the finance budget,  

minus the £138,500 additional expenditure as a result of Covid-19. 

c. Section 31 grant received from MHCLG to compensate for Covid-19 reliefs 

for business rates. This extra grant will be transferred to reserves to offset 

the collection fund deficit in 2020-21 – further detail on this is contained in 

the report below but has not been included in the figures at this stage. 

d. £1.5M Covid-19 grant from MHCLG to help mitigate the impacts of Covid-19 

e. Pressure of 10% on commercial property income forecast 
[...]
ppeal below 30% 0%

S106 agreements - monitoring fees collected (£) above £33,000 (year end 
cumulative) £5,512

Building Control - Full Plans applications checked within 15 days (%) above 90% Not able to report due to back office 
system migration

Property debt - rent arrears over 90 days for all tenanted commercial property (£) below £50,000 (year end) £27,282

0
Red

10
Amber

16
Green

0
Complete

APPENDIXC

9

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                             

 

NON-EXEMPT 

Havant Borough Council 

Governance Audit & Finance Board      7 October 2020

         

FINANCE MONITORING UPDATE REPORT MONTH 4 2020/21  

 

FOR NOTING   

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Inkster 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/…/20 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Governance Audit & Finance Board to provide a 

finance update on period 4, full in-depth quarterly reports are provided at the end 

of each quarter. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are required to note: 

a. The revenue and capital forecasts and forecast variance outturn for 2020/21 

in Appendices A and B 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The position reported at the end of Quarter 1 was a projected deficit for the net 

cost of services of £1.685M and an overall projected deficit once Business Rates, 

Council Tax and Grants are included of £0.127M. At the end of period 4 the 

overall deficit improved to a surplus of £0.527M 

 

3.2. Table 1 – Revenue Forecast  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



  

                                                                             

 

  

 

3.3. The main variances against the revised budget are set out below: 

a. 30% drop in income projected as a result of Covid-19 covering various cost 

centres – further detail on this is contained in the report below 

b. £0.326M savings from service budgets to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 

and the loss of income. This is made up of £463,7
[...]
ment System 35.0 35.0 0.0

Building Control - Software 22.0 22.0 0.0

Southern Coastal 20.0 0.0 (20.0) No spend planned in 2021

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 6,935.0 6,690.0 (245.0)

Funded By:

REFCUS (Revenue funded as Capital under 

Statute)
1,628.0 1,628.0

0.0

External Grants & Contributions 5,045.0 4,800.0 (245.0)

Use of Specific Reserves 127.0 127.0 0.0

Use of Capital Receipts 135.0 135.0 0.0

Borrowing Requirement 0.0

FUNDING 6,935.0 6,690.0 (245.0)

0.0 0.0 0.0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY
COMMENTS RELATING TO MAIN VARIANCES

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ORIGINAL 

FULL YEAR 

BUDGET

P4 YEAR 

END 

FORECAST

VARIANCE 

TO BUDGET

APPENDIX B 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & FINANCE BOARD     7 October 2020 
 
2019/20 Treasury Management Outturn Report 
 
FOR NOTING  
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Inkster 
 
Key Decision: No  
 
Report Number: HBC/…/20 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This report is submitted to provide Governance, Audit & Finance Board with 

details of performance against the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 

2019/20 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Governance, Audit & Finance Board notes the Treasury Management 

Outturn 2019/20. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The CIFPA Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice requires 

the Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each 

financial year, review performance and approve an annual report after the end of 

each financial year. 

3.2. During 2019/20 Treasury Management was outsourced to Capita, the service 

came back in-house from 1 April 2020. This report provides the annual report 

required at the end of each financial year. 

3.3. Full Council delegates responsibility for Treasury to Governance, Audit & Finance 

Board, hence the report is provided to Governance, Audit and Finance Board. 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None. 

5. Background and relationship to the Cor
[...]
nding of CFR
-£                            6,179 -£                      4,807 -£              10,508 

Page 78



 

 
 

 

d. The Strategy for 2019/20 - The Council formulates a view on interest rates 

as part of the budget setting process. This view is formulated on the basis of 

the Office for Budgetary Responsibility forecasts used for the Autumn 

Statement in 2019. The Bank of England rate is currently 0.1%. It was 

reduced from 0.25% to 0.1% on 19 March 2020 in an emergency move to 

help control the economic shock of the Covid-19 pandemic. The bank 

indicated in May 2020 that the bank could reduce the rate even further, 

possibly becoming negative in the future. 

 

e. Borrowing outturn – an overview of Treasury borrowing position is provided 

below: 

 
 

f. Investment outturn – The Council cash balance as at 31 March 2020 was 

£24million. The internally managed funds earned interest of £104,000. 

6. Options considered 

6.1. None, it is a requirement to produce a Treasury Management Outturn Report. 

7. Resource Implications 

7.1. None  

Under 12 months 97,255£                        97,255£                  

12 months to 2 

years 206,457£                     206,457£                

2 years to 5 years 342,029£                     342,029£                

5 years to 10 

years 668,601£                     668,601£                

10 years to 20 

years 2,031,945£                  2,031,945£            

2019/20 Budget
31/03/2020 

Actual

DEBT PORTFOLIO

Fixed rate funding: 

-PWLB

PWLB £4m 16/03/2012 30 Yrs 

4.04%
 £                            3,443 4.04% 30yrs  £                                         3,350 4.04% 30yrs

Total debt  £                            3,443  £                                         3,350 

CFR  £                            9,622  £                                      13,858 

Over / (under) borrowing -£                           6,179 -£                                      10,508 

Total investments  £  
[...]
lion or half of total investments 

 Building Societies   

Red Nationwide Building Society 6 months Lower of £3 million or half of total investments 

Red Coventry Building Society 6 months Lower of £5 million or half of total investments 

Green Leeds Building Society 100 Days Lower of £5 million or half of total investments 

Orange UBS 364 Days Lower of £5 million or half of total investments 

Green Skipton 100 Days Lower of £3 million or half of total investments 

Green Yorkshire 100 Days Lower of £5 million or half of total investments 

 

Supplementary to the above, investments may be placed under the 
following criteria: 

 
NatWest Call Account - Up to £5 million may be invested in the 
National Westminster SIBA account subject to the group maximum 
and the 50% rule (BLUE rated) 

 
Central Government - Unlimited investments may be placed in the 
government’s Debt Management Office 

 
Local Authorities - Up to £5 million may be invested with any 
other Local Authority subject to the group maximum and 50% rule 

(assuming a RED rating for all LAs) 

 
Long term investments will be at the discretion of the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
NO INVESTMENT IS CURRENTLY UNDERTAKEN WITH FOREIGN BANKS 

Page 90



Appendix 3: Investment Strategy and interest rates 
 

Investment strategy and control of interest rate risk 
 

 
 
Investment returns remained low during 2019/20.   The expectation for interest rates 
within the treasury management strategy for 2019/20 was that Bank Rate would stay 
at 0.75% during 2019/20 as it was not expected that the MPC would be able to 
deliver on an increase in Bank Rate until the Brexit issue was finally settled.  The 
Bank of England rate is currently 0.1%. It was reduced from 0.25% to 0.1% on 19 
March 2020 in an emergency move to help control the economic shock of the Covid-
19 pandemic. The bank indicated in May 2020 that the bank could reduce the rate 
even further, possibly becoming negative in the future. 
 
Rising concerns 
[...]
Decision: No 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the paper 
 
1.1 To update the Board on the Local Government Association (LGA) Draft 

Model Code of Conduct that went out to consultation from 8 June 2020 to 15 
August 2020. 

 
1.2 To consider the model code against the draft in Appendix 2 which has been 

produced in response to the Standards Board working group. 
 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board notes the report and the LGA Draft Model Code. 
 
2.2 The Board recommend the Constitution Group and full Council to adopt the 

process and draft Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
3.0  Executive summary 
 
3.1 The Board for Standards in Public Life published a report setting out best 

practices in 2019. https://www.gov.uk/government/news/local-government-
ethical-standards-Board-publishes-report 

 Appendix 2 
 
3.2 The LGA provided and updated model code for consultation in June 2020. 

The draft was based upon a behaviours approach rather than a full narrative 
setting out restrictions on conduct.  

 
3.2 It is understood that the feedback from the consultation will help the LGA 

develop a final draft, which will be reviewed by the LGA’s Executive Advisory 
Board before being presented to the next LGA General Assembly, which we 
hope will be held in the Autumn of 2020. 

  
3.3 The Council is currently undertaking a review of its constitution and requires 

an updated Code of Conduct and process to meet the best practices 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/local-government-ethical-standards-committee-publishes-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/local-government-ethical-standards-committee-publishes-report


 

 

recommendations of the January 2019 report. The draft provided at 
Appendix 1 meets the majority of the best practice recommendations from 
the Standards in Public Life Board. It does not follow a behaviour approach 
at the present time.  

 
3.4 The Board will be free when the LGA model code is available to fully 

consi
[...]
4 September 2018 Standards committee; Chief 
Executive; Monitoring Officer 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
Leader; Independent Persons; 
independent members of 
standards committee; Cornwall 
Association of Local Councils

Camden Council 15 October 2018 Monitoring Officer; Chief 
Executive; Administration Chief 
Whip; Leader of the Opposition; 
Independent Person*

*Follow-up telephone conversation

Page 222



Page 223



Committee on Standards in Public Life

Room GC.07, 1 Horse Guards Road, London SW1A 2HQ 

Tel: 020 7271 2948

Email: public@public-standards.gov.uk

January 2019

Page 224



 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Governance, Audit and Finance Board 7 October 2020 

Councillors Code of Conduct Complaints 
David Brown, Head of Legal Services 
 

FOR DECISION 

 

Portfolio: Councillor Bowerman 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the paper 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the Councillor Code of Conduct Complaints 

received by the Monitoring Officer since 1 January 2020. 
 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee notes the report. 
 
3.0  Executive summary 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer has the responsibility of monitoring and dealing with 

Councillor Code of Conduct complaints and covers complaints District, Town 
and Parish Councillors. 

 
4.0  Additional budgetary implications 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0  Background and corporate strategy and directorate business plan(s) 

 
5.1 This aligns with the constitutional review. 
 
6.0  Options and reasons for recommending relevant option 
 
6.1   n/a 
 
 
7.0  Resource implications 
 
7.1  n/a. 
 
8.0  Legal implications 

Page 225

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
n/a 
 

9.0  Significant risks 
 

n/a 
10.0  Consultation 
 
 n/a 
 
11.0  Communication 
 

n/a 
 
Additional Papers 
 
Appendix A – Spreadsheet - EXEMPT 
 
Agreed and Signed off by: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 28 September 020 
  
 
Contact Officer:  Cynthia Haveron 
Job Title:   Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone:   01730 234092 
E-Mail:   cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk 

Page 226

mailto:cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Audit Planning Report Year Ending 31 March 2020
	20 HBC Audit Planning Report

	6 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2020/21
	Appendix A - Revenue Forecast Outturn
	Appendix B - Capital Forecast Outturn
	Appendix C - Performance Information

	7 Finance Monitoring Update Report Month 4 - 2020/21
	Appendix A - HBC Revenue Forecast
	Appendix B - HBC Capital Forecast P4

	8 2019/20 Treasury Management Report
	Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019/20

	9 Draft LGA Model Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Draft Code of Conduct Process
	Appendix 2 - Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB
	Executive summary
	List of recommendations
	List of best practice
	Introduction
	Chapter 1: Overview of standards
	Chapter 2: Codes of conduct and interests
	Chapter 3: Investigations and safeguards
	Chapter 4: Sanctions
	Chapter 5: Town and parish councils
	Chapter 6: Supporting officers
	Chapter 7: Councils’ corporate arrangements
	Chapter 8: Leadership and culture
	Conclusion
	Appendix 1: About the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Appendix 2: Methodology



	10 Code of Councillors Complaints
	Appendix A - Complaints Sheet

	12 Code of Conduct Review
	Appendix 1 - Independent report Cllr Gary Robinson
	Appendix 2 - Informal Resolution
	Appendix 3 - Correspondence between the independent investigator and Cllr Robinson.
	Appendix 4 – Draft apology to resolve the other extant complaints.






Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

7 October 2020 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 
01/02/2021)held on 7 October 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Branson, Crellin, Hart, Kennett, Patel, Mrs Shimbart and Thomas 
 
1 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 Matters Arising  

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

4 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman had nothing to report. 
 

5 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19  
 
The Chairman had accepted this item as an urgent item in view of the need for 
the report to be considered before the next scheduled meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board considered the Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 as presented by 
Ernst and Young LLP.  
 
The Board thanked the officers and external auditors for their work. 

  
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 from Ernst and Young LLP 
be noted. 
 

5a Audit Planning Report Year Ending 31 March 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report presented by Ernst and Young LLP 
providing the Board with a basis to review the external auditors proposed audit 
approach and scope for the 2019/20 financial year.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Planning Report as submitted be noted. 
 
 
 
 



  2 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

7 October 2020 
 
 

6 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2020/21  
 
This Board considered a report giving a strategic overview of performance for 
Quarter One 2020/21 in relation to the corporate priorities in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a.  the revenue and capital forecasts and forecast variance outturn for 

2020/21 in Appendices A and B of the submitted report be noted; and   
 
b.  the summary performance information at Appendix C of the submitted 

report be noted 
 

7 Finance Monitoring Update Report Month 4 - 2020/21  
 
The Board received a report providing a finance update on period 4 of 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED That the revenue and capital forecasts and forecast variance 
outturn for 2020/21 as set out in Appendices A and B of the submitted report be 
noted. 
 

8 2019/20 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Board received a report detailing the Council’s performance against the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide a Members’ Briefing on the 
Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 as submitted be 
noted. 
 

9 Draft LGA Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Board received an update report on the Local Government Association 
(LGA) Draft Model Code of Conduct that went out to consultation from 8 June 
2020 to 15 August 2020.  
  
The Board was requested to consider the model code against the proposed 
draft code.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a. the submitted report and the LGA Draft Model Code be noted; and  
  
b. the Constitution Group and full Council be recommended to adopt the 

process and draft Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. 

 
 



  3 
Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20/06/2018 - 01/02/2021) 

7 October 2020 
 
 

10 Code of Councillors Complaints  
 
The Board received an update on the Councillor Code of Conduct Complaints 
received by the Monitoring Officer since 1 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report as submitted be noted. 
 

11 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the item headed and numbered as below because: 
            
it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during that item 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in question; and 
  
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Minute 12               Code of Conduct Review  
  
 Paragraph 1        Information relating to any individual 
  
 Paragraph  2       Information likely to reveal the identify an individual 
 

12 Code of Conduct Review  
 
The Board received a report updating the Board on a series of code of conduct 
complaints.  
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the report be agreed. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.18 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


